

<p>Colorado Court of Appeals 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Appeal from Arapahoe County District Court Hon. Elizabeth A. Weishaupl Case No. 2019CV32190</p>	
<p>Plaintiff/Appellant:</p> <p>WALKER COMMERCIAL, INC.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant/Appellee:</p> <p>MARSHALL P. BROWN, in his official capacity as Director of Water of the City of Aurora, Colorado.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Colorado Municipal League: Laurel Witt (#51188) David W. Broadwell (#12177) 1144 Sherman St. Denver, CO 80203-2207 Phone: 303-831-6411 Fax: 303-860-8175 Emails: lwitt@cml.org; dbroadwell@cml.org</p>	<p>Case No. 2020CA205</p>
<p>BRIEF OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>, COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE</p>	

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this brief complies with C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32, including all formatting requirements set forth in these rules. Specifically, the undersigned certifies that:

The amicus brief complies with the applicable word limit set forth in C.A.R. 29(d).

It contains 2,087 words (does not exceed 4,750 words).

The brief complies with the content and form requirements set forth in C.A.R. 29.

I acknowledge that my brief may be stricken if it fails to comply with any of the requirements of C.A.R. 29 and C.A.R. 32.

/s/ Laurel Witt _____
Laurel Witt, #51188

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF THE LEAGUE AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 A. The Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure apply to a variety of quasi-judicial
 decision making and final action at the municipal level.3

 B. Municipalities rely on rigid appeal deadlines to run their governments.6

 C. The District Court did not err in holding that excusable neglect fails as a matter
 of law.....8

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. Art. 6, § 2.....	4
-------------------------------	---

Cases

<i>Barnes v. City of Westminster</i> , 723 P.2d 164 (Colo. App. 1986).....	5
<i>Berger v. City of Boulder</i> , 195 P.3d 1138 (Colo. App. 2008).....	5
<i>Bourgeron v. City and Cty. of Denver</i> , 159 P.3d 701, 704–05 (Colo. App. 2006) ...	5
<i>City of Aurora v. Martin</i> , 410 P.3d 720 (Colo. App. 2017)	4
<i>Danielson v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Commerce City</i> , 807 P.2d 541 (Colo. 1990)	4
<i>Farmers Ins. Grp. v. Dist. Court of Second Judicial Dist.</i> , 507 P.2d 865, 867 (Colo. 1973)	9
<i>Gold Star Sausage Co. v. Kempf</i> , 653 P.2d 397, 400 (Colo. 1982)	9

Rules

Colorado Rule of Civil Procedure 106(a)(4).....	passim
---	--------

Municipal Codes

Alma Code § 6-3-140(5)	6
Center Municipal Code § 44-32	6
Greeley Municipal Code § 6.04.280	5
Longmont Municipal Code § 14.04.540	5
Monument Municipal Code §13.12.180.....	6

Other Authorities

District Court Order.....	9
